rates of assets backing actuarial liabilities are disclosed in note 42.4. The Group’s property and casualty

operations are not exposed to a significant degree of interest rate risk, since the majority of their interest-

bearing instruments have short-term maturities. The sensitivity of the Group’s principal operating

subsidiaries engaged in banking, investment management and other financial services are considered

in the following paragraphs.

40.6 Interest rate risk (continued)

Sagicor Investments Jamaica Limited and Sagicor Bank Jamaica Limited

The following table indicates the sensitivity to a reasonable possible change in interest rates, with all other
variables held constant, on net income and total comprehensive income (TCI) of the above companies
which operate in Jamaica.

The sensitivity of income is the effect of the assumed changes in interest rates on income based on floating-
rate debt securities and financial liabilities. The sensitivity of TCI is calculated by revaluing fixed rate
financial assets carried at FVOCI for the effects of the assumed changes in interest rates. The correlation
of a number of variables will have an impact on market risk. It should be noted that movements in these
variables are non-linear and are assessed individually.

2022 2021

Change in

interest rate

Effect on

net

income

Effect on

TCI

Change in

interest rate
Effect on

net

income

Effect on

TCI
JMD USD JMD USD

- 1% - 0.5% 5,309 17,282 - 1% - 1% 9,700 31,086

+1% + 0.5% (10,657) (31,905) +1% +1% (9,700) (44,012)

40.7 Foreign exchange risk

The Group is exposed to foreign exchange risk as a result of fluctuations in exchange rates as its
financial assets and liabilities are denominated in different currencies.

In order to manage the risk associated with movements in currency exchange rates, the Group seeks
to maintain investments and cash in each operating currency, which are sufficient to match liabilities
denominated in the same currency. Exceptions are made to invest amounts in United States dollar
assets which are held to back liabilities in Caribbean currencies. Management considers that these
assets diversify the range of investments available in the Caribbean, and in the long-term are likely to